AGENDA
CITY OF RAYTOWN
BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT
MEETING

January 9, 2019
7:00 P.M.

Raytown City Hall
10000 East 59™ Street
Raytown, MO 64133

NOTE: This new Agenda is to accompany staff report packet from last month. Meeting was
cancelled and readvertised due to lack of a quorum on December 12.

MEETING
1. Open Meeting
Roll Call
Approval of August 8, 2019 Meeting Minutes

Old Business — None

i & W N

New Business:
A. Case#  BZA 2019-04
Request: Variance from Minimum Side Yard Setbacks
(Sec 50-187 of Raytown Municipal Code)
Location: 6411 Evanston Avenue
Applicant: Durbin AAA Tree Service, Chad Anderson, Contact
Property Owner: Durbin AAA Tree Service
Variance: Reduction of Side yard Setback from 20 feet to 10 feet to
accommodate a proposed building extension

6. Other Business — None

7. Set Tentative Future Meeting Date — No cases scheduled for February 13,
2020.

8. Adjourn



MINUTES
CITY OF RAYTOWN
BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT
MEETING

August 8, 2019
7:00 P.M.

Raytown City Hall
10000 East 59" Street
Raytown, MO 64133

MEETING

1. Open Meeting

Vice-chairman Cook called the meeting to order at 7:00 PM.

2. Roll Call
Apprill Absent Cook Present Morales Absent
Murray Present Riehle Absent Tush (Alt) Present

Wilson (Alt) Present

3. Approval of April 11, 2019 Meeting Minutes
A. Changes: N/A

B. Motion:_ Murray

C. Second: Cook

D. Vote:  Approved 3-0-1 (Wilson abstained)

4. Old Business — Continued from July 18, 2019, due to No Quorum

Case #: BZA 2019-02

Requests: 1. Variance from Monument Sign Height Regulation
(Sec. 50-490 [f][6])

Location: 8303 Westridge



Applicant: Erik Messner

Prop. Owner: Erik Messner, Messner Bee Farm

Variances: 1. A proposed variance to allow for the height of the monument
sign to exceed the eight feet maximum allowed in a Highway
Commercial (HC) zone by 8 (eight) feet to overcome
topographical line of sight issues.

. Open Public Hearing by Chairperson.
Vice-Chair Cook opened the public hearing and introduced the case.

. Swearing in of any person who may wish to speak for or against the
application.

Vice Chair Cook swore in applicants, and persons wishing to provide
testimony for the hearings on the agenda.

. Explanation of any exparte’ communication from Board of Zoning Adjustment
members regarding the application.
None

. Entering of exhibits into the record:
Vice Chair Cook introduced the staff report and its attachments into the

record.

. Introduction of application by staff '

Chris Gilbert, Planning and Zoning Coordinator presented the staff report
regarding this application. Mr. Gilbert addressed the scope of the requested
variance, location, and how the request addresses the five criteria to grant a
variance. Mr. Gilbert stated that the criteria appear to have been addressed
for approval of a variance application and therefore recommended approval.

. Presentation of variance application by applicant

The applicant, Erik Messner, said the staff report addressed much of what he
was going to say, but added that it was vital to his Messner Bee Farm
business that the sign be visible from the Highway so people know they are
there.

The Board members had a brief conversation about where the photos were
- taken from showing the sign from 350 Highway and what other options had
been looked at by the applicant to address issues with advertising and
signage.

. Request for public comment

Rachael Messner spoke, stating that they tried to consider other methods
such as billboards but none of those options were reasonable for their
situation.



8. Rebuttal, if necessary, by the applicant.

None

9. Summary of additional information by staff

None

10. Board discussion
Limited Board discussion.

11.Close public hearing
Vice Chair Cook closed the public hearing.

12.Board decision to approve, conditionally approve or deny the application
a) Motion - Dr. Murray moved tp approve with staff report conditions of

approval.
b) Second -

Tush

¢) Additional Board Discussion - None
d) Vote — Motion carried 4-0. Variance application is approved.

5. New Business:

A. Case #:
Requests:

Location:
Applicant:
Property Owner:
Variances:

BZA 2019-03

Variances from Accessory Building Minimum Side yard
Setbacks, Accessory Building Maximum Size, and Accessory
Building Exterior Materials

5912 Elm Avenue

Margaret Goforth

Same

1. A proposed variance to permit a new accessory building to be
closer than the minimum required 5 feet from side and rear
property lines.

2. A proposed variance to permit a new accessory building to be
larger than the maximum 720 square feet for a primary
accessory structure and for the secondary structure to be larger
than the 120 square feet permitted.

3. A proposed variance to permit a new accessory building to
be constructed of materials that do not conform with zoning
ordinance requirements for exterior materials to closely
resemble the materials used on the primary structure on the
property.

13. Open Public Hearing by Chair
Vice Chair Cook opened the public hearing and introduced the case.

14. Swearing in of any person who may wish to speak for or against the

application



Previously done at beginning of meeting.

15. Explanation of any exparte’ communication from Board of Zoning Adjustment

members regarding the application.
None.

16. Entering of exhibits into the record:

Vice Chair Cook introduced the staff report and its attachments into the
record.

17. Introduction of application by staff.

18.

19.

Chris Gilbert, planning & Zoning Coordinator, presented the staff report for
the case and reviewed the requested variances in detail, addressing each
variance request separately. Upon completing the staff report presentation,
Mr. Gilbert informed the Board of Zoning Adjustment that it did not appear
that the criteria for the granting of a variance was met for all five factors.

Presentation of variance application by applicant

Margaret Goforth, the applicant, of 5912 Eim Ave., spoke on behalf of herself
and her husband, the applicants. She stated that they had purchased an RV
and did home improvements after taking out retirement cash. They did not
understand the rules to build by when they decided to build a covering
Structure for the RV. She said they had intention to paint the structure to be
more similar o existing buildings on the property color-wise but were waiting
fo spend more money until the variance process was concluded. She said
they had reached an agreement with their neighbors to add evergreen
plantings along the property line to the west in the line of sight of the affected
property. She said they did not intend to be a nuisance and that their
property is large and they previously had constructed a shed for lawn
equipment then converted it to the existing small garage. She stated they
wished to work with the City to make things right. Ms. Goforth provided
letters of support to the Board of Zoning Adjustment which are attached.

Ms. Goforth was asked about the KCP&L easement and its impact on the size
of the RV structure. She responded that it would be shortened enough to
keep the structure out of the easement. Mr. Gilbert added that the flatwork
can remain, but structures cannot be placed over them unless a waiver is
granted and that waiver was denied.

The applicant was questioned on intent to paint the building to eliminate the
glare and Ms. Goforth said that would be done. Mr. Gilbert added that it
would be a condition of approval should the variances be granted.

Request for public comment

Darlene Ryan, of 5906 Elm Ave. said she supports the application, stating
that the Goforths' are good neighbors and can understand not knowing the
laws. She said the improvements make the property look good.



20.

21.

22,

23.

24,

Jacob Tungate, of 9209 E. 59" Street, said the applicants take good care of
their property and he supports the application.

Tia Douglas, of 9215 E. 59" Street, stated that she had no problem with the
shed. Was ok with the work being done, would like to see it painted and
Supports the application.

Shirley Mipletz, 9201 E. 59" Street, said she supports the granting of the
variance.

Rebuittal, if necessary, by the applicant.
None

Summary of additional information by staff
Mr. Gilbert recapped the 3 proposed conditions of approval should the
variance be granted.

Board discussion
Mr. Wilson asked if the foundation was movable. Mr. Gilbert said it was not
as the building was not a portable building.

Close public hearing
Vice Chair Cook closed the public hearing.

Board decision to approve, conditionally approve or deny the application

e) Motion — Murray

f) Second — Tush

g) Additional Board Discussion - None

h) Vote — Motion carried 4-0, Variances requests are all approved with
conditions attached as follows:

1. Paint the building a non-reflective color similar to
primary structure on the property.

2. Plant evergreen plantings along property line on
west side to protect neighbor from the building glare
and sheer size of the building.

3. Variance for size of larger structure reduced to
minimum size needed to remove the structure from
the KCP&L easement.

Other Business - Discussion of having packets delivered by email. All
members present agreed to email delivery over paper copies.

Set Tentative Future Meeting Date — No meeting date is set until staff has a
case for review.

Adjourn - Vice Chair Cook entertained a motion to adjourn. Meeting was
adfourned at 8:13 P.M. by acclamation.
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BZA 2019-04

To: City of Raytown Board of Zoning Adjustment
From: Chris Gilbert, Planning and Zoning Coordinator
Date: December 12, 2019

Re: Application for Variance

VARIANCE APPLICATION SUMMARY

Applicant: Durbin Tree Service, Chad Anderson contact person

Property Owner: Durbin AAA Tree Service

Property Location: 6411 Evanston, Raytown, Missouri

Request: A variance to allow for a 25 foot by 31 foot building addition to be constructed 10 feet closer to
a side property line than the 20 feet required by Section 50-187 of the Zoning Ordinance. This addition
will only extend the existing building wall along the same setback distance already established.

BACKGROUND -

Property’s Zoning Classification Neighborhood Commercial (NC)

Surrounding Properties’ Zoning Neighborhood Commercial / Low Density
Residential / Medium Density Residential

Surrounding Overlay None

Surrounding Land Use Single Family Residential

Designated Future Land Use Residential

Ward Ward 1

Approximate Land Area 0.45 Acres

Roadway Classification Local

SITE DESCRIPTION AND PRESENT USE

The subject parcel is narrow, deep, wedge-shaped, nearly half-acre lot at the westernmost side of the
Raytown Road Neighborhood Commercial zone south of 63™ Street. It is 326 feet deep with 80 feet of
frontage onto Evanston Ave., narrowing to 40 feet of width along the rear property line. The property
has two commercial structures already existing upon it and a commercial parking area in the front with a
paved access around the north side to the rear building. Lot coverage is under 50%. The property has
been used for 40 years as Durbin Tree Service and the majority of the under-roof space is used to store
the vehicles and equipment used for their business.



CITY oF ° Staff Report
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SURROUNDING PROPERTIES AND NEIGHBORHOOD
The subject property is surrounded by residential lots with single family homes constructed upon them.
Some of the lots are zoned for Medium Density Residential but not used as such yet.

HISTORY

The current property owners have occupied the current site of Durbin Tree Service for decades, making
improvements over the years to add to the original building with paved parking and access ways, and in
2014, receiving variance approval from the City for a reduced side yard setback for a new building
located behind the original one that has since been constructed.

PUBLIC COMMENTS

The public notice was published in The Daily Record on November 22, 2019. The Community
Development Department has received no letters or calls regarding this application as of the 26" of
November. Any calls or letters received after November 26" will be updated at the meeting on
December 12",

Figure 1 — Location and Zoning of Subject Property and Surrounding Area

ANALYSIS OF VARIANCE APPLICATION

This variance relates to constructing an extension to an existing building that would violate Section 50-
187 of the Raytown Municipal Code, which requires a twenty (20} foot side yard setback.
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1. Uniqueness: The variance requested arises from such condition that is unique to the property in
question and that is not ordinarily found in the same zoning district and is not created by an
action or actions of the property owner or the applicant.

The lot is deep and narrow and the two existing buildings constructed on it were legally
constructed at the time they were put up. The original building on the west end was
constructed in the 1980s and the back building to the east of the original one was constructed in
accordance with a setback variance granted in 2014 by the Zoning Board of Adjustment
following a public hearing on Case 2014-04 (attached). The expansion between the two
buildings would maintain the same existing setback.

2. Effects on Adjacent Properties: The granting of the variance will not adversely affect the rights
of adjacent property owners or residents.

The lot to the south is heavily wooded and the home is set back almost 100 feet from where the
new extended building is proposed. View impediments are not expected to be significant as a
result. Property owners across Evanston should see very little change as the expansion is
between 2 existing buildings. The property owner to the north would be the most affected by
view disturbance but it is important to note that the property is zoned Neighborhood
Commercial and the current residential use upon it is non-conforming.

3. Hardship: The strict application of the provisions of these regulations of which the variance is
requested will constitute an unnecessary hardship upon the property owner represented in the
application.

Since the expansion will be at the same setback as, and is located between, two currently
existing and legally constructed buildings, enforcing a setback different from what the existing
buildings presently sit at would be an unnecessary hardship as the public benefit from requiring
the “inbetween” building to be further set back than the “end” buildings is so minimal as to be
non-existent. It can furthermore be argued that by placing the large tree-trimming vehicle that
always sits outside on the asphalt into the new building would make a more significant
improvement to the site than moving the addition 10 feet further would accomplish.

4. Spirit and Intent: The variance desired will not be opposed to the general spirit and intent of the
zoning regulations and will not adversely affect the public health, safety, morals, order,
convenience, prosperity or general welfare

The spirit and intent of the City of Raytown zoning regulations is to ensure that development is
conducted in as orderly and safe a manner as possible in accordance with adopted ordinances.
By constructing the building in a similar manner to the existing structures on the site with the
same setback, staff believes the building addition would not significantly affect the public
health, safety, morals, order, convenience, prosperity or general welfare of the city.
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5. Minimum Variance: The amount or size of the variance requested is the minimum amount or
size needed to achieve the purpose for which the variance is requested.

The size of the variance requested would be the minimum amount needed since the structure
from which the addition is being extended already exists at the requested setback.

RECOMMENDATION

Staff believes that all five (5) factors for approval of the variance from Section 50-129(c) of the Raytown
Municipal Code regarding side yard setbacks, are present as required by state statute prior to the
granting of a variance. In making its decision, and before concurring with this recommendation to
approve, staff believes the Zoning Board of Adjustment should consider the entirety of the evidence
presented as it all pertains to each of the five (5) factors discussed above including testimony from the
applicant, affected neighbors, and the general public.

Attachments:
e Site Plan and 3D Building Profile

e Applicant’s Information In Support

s BZA Case 2014-04 Staff Report and Minutes
» Public and Neighbor Notice Documents

s Ownership and Licensing Documents
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Date Received:

Fee Paid: 8350.00

City of Raytown — Board of Zoning Adjustments
Variance/Appeal Application

I hereby apply tor:

Appeal from an administrative decision

X_ _ Varance from any specific requirement

(Specity Zoning Code Section)

Name of Property Owner (as appears on deed):

OFFice Ceare _
3. Phone Number: B )lo- B85 (o ISCDII/SJ(;;’ 507 - I\HS
4. Address of Property Owner: CHIlL £ VAN 57’0#/
5. Signature of Own:-%@-ﬂwk :
6. Iappoint the following person as my agent during consideraion of my request.
Name: [;Hﬁi} AND(’_Q-{-;OI’] MAR ESTITIINA Solust IDM3
OoFFIE CeLl
Phone: _ B[lp~- 272 - S4y=25 // BiL =197 - '1“6’39
Address 1208 Jefrescon |, S, Mo, Giog
7. The property to which this application applies is located at: CeH]]| tvANSTDN
ﬁﬂwujd Ho. 133
Approximate Address (If address is currently unassigned):
City of Raytown 1

Variance Application
Updated: 04/10/2018



3. Deed with Legal Description: Please arrach separate sheet)
For each of the following questions, please attach additional sheets if necessary.

9. Please describe what you wish to do that the Zoning Ordmance prohibirs:
h i /’H,"/({ (i {f/(_/f{(ﬂ(_/ ﬁu/il/?{’/l_, //4 Current
Setbacks nok alftriad

10. The proposed variance {or exception) would not be contrary to public health, safety
and the public interest because: _n addi tienal bay cn the, back,
af Aropenty and ad jacent o Current iwz ldihg  dees
it )mﬂt’ft pealth /uaﬁff'v A bl mf("sﬁsfj

/Sf'ﬁ/)/f)é all truks inside oamges. or in bach. lit

LA er 7‘16/( 20T /Jdnf Z;muh//v residential /?r“;ﬁfﬁ Lorhood
and ciher fﬁrmmt’ﬂua/ /)foaﬂrﬁc*s -

11. The literal enforcement of the zoning regulations will result in the following

unnecessary hardships: 4 wang Eglic ﬂ/??f/?ﬁ /[f’("ta c F

(e And \Spcu) s 5a f’m e encys Sctdadcons
, . <
City of Raytown

S8

Variance Application
Updated: 04/10/2018



2. The following condinons), which were not created by the owner’s actions, are
unique to this parcel and are no- commonly found on parcels used in similar ways:
ey bl NG Setbacks are pot fz} Lergele
1 Edde ng '_%‘-,rpam::,; Cn it curent sefbacks
Gl /Gm("’d .

13- The proposed development or variance would not adversely affect the rights of
adjacent property owners because: ,/4/.’ ﬂddﬁﬁ’ﬁﬂﬂ/ hay 15 heing
added to rear of existiog build, g and_als O_c{; (acent
o _enstun budds ag G of mamn vie.) OF ;/M}:;zit'ff 14
QOWNELS -

14. The proposed development would not be contrary to the general spirit and intent of
the zoning ordinance because: _{ pycS additiocn _would pe. ars*f/wf/ccz//y
_’l’)/G’ZEQNEP o the _Nelghbiocheod i heus/ng fruch S _either
inside garages or7n the back [ under Tuck_port
_//n}}’,/l’ e Neghlors IfJ!'CL/)r’/‘ILU; this fvol{)(’/“.?fy 15 mManitdincd
rfeqgulacty . Lof s nww%/' g",-/?r/bc:a an %f—/mmc’d; and_front of
Md:}:z‘;’j/ IS clear oF vehicles ofurna NAn = putsSiess houlS
15. The variance (or exception) requested is the minimum needed to make possible the
reasonable use of the land or structure becawse: /¢ (S Aased o n.
_dimensicns C‘rJ[ /ﬁuc/( et fruck 4o é-c‘JlOLaW’! wLthe
@S 1‘/7{‘;‘:1 oné 7((‘;.:“# @){: C‘f(‘"ﬂ/'{?/)r’f :

City of Raytown
Varance Application
Updated: 04/10/2018

(O8]



STAFF REPORT

To: Board of Zoning Adjustment
From: Community Development Department
Date: December 11, 2014

Subject: Agenda Item No. 5.A - Case No. BZA-2014-004: Application for a
variance of fifteen (15) feet to the depth of the side yard specified in
Article VII, Section 50-187 of the City of Raytown Code of
Ordinances, as amended.

BACKGROUND

Chad Anderson with Mar Enterprises, Inc., on behalf of Durbin AAA Tree Service
Inc., is seeking approval of an application for variance of fifteen (15) feet to the
side yard setback requirements of the Neighborhood Commercial (NC) zoning
district. The property to which the variance application applies is located at 6411
Evanston Avenue. The variance is being requested as Durbin AAA Tree Service,
Inc., which is located on the property, wants to replace an existing accessory
building with a new accessory building that is proposed to have a ten (10) foot
side yard setback.

FACTORS TO CONSIDER

The Zoning Ordinance states that a request for a variance may be approved
upon a finding that all of the following conditions have been met:

1. Uniqueness: (The variance requested arises from such condition that is
unique to the property in question and that is not ordinarily found in the same
zoning district and is not created by an action or actions of the property owner
or the applicant.).

According to the submitted application, the variance requested is unique
because when the property was originally platted the side yard setback was
not regulated by the city. In addition, the application states that the lot is a
long skinny lot that does not allow for building expansion.

2. Effects on Adjacent Properties: (The granting of the variance will not
adversely affect the rights of adjacent property owners or residents.)

According to the submitted application, the application will not adversely
affect adjacent properties as the existing structure that will be removed is
setback eight (8) feet from the property line. The proposed building would be
setback ten (10) feet from the property line.

3. Hardship: (The strict application of the provisions of these regulations of
which the variance is requested will constitute an unnecessary hardship upon
the property owner represented in the application.)

1



According to the submitted application if the variance application is denied, it
will not allow for an adequately sized building to be constructed at the
proposed location.

4. Spirit and Intent: (The variance desired will not be opposed to the general
spirit and intent of the zoning regulations and will not adversely affect the
public health, safety, morals, order, convenience, prosperity or general
welfare.)

According to the submitted application, approval of the variance request will
result in the proposed building being located two feet further from the side
property lines than the existing accessory building on the property. Therefore,
the greater setback will not adversely affect the public health, safety, and
public interest. Additionally, the variance will be in keeping with the spirit and
intent of the city's zoning regulations as the new building will be closer to
compliance with the city’s setback regulations for the NC District.

5. Minimum Variance: (The amount or size of the variance requested is the
minimum amount or size needed to achieve the purpose for which the
variance is requested.)

According to the submitted application the variance is the minimum amount
needed to allow the parking of Durbin Tree Service's boom truck and grapple
truck within the proposed building.

POSSIBLE FINDINGS OF FACT
After considering the above factors, the Board will need to decide if the variance
request should be:

¢ Approved,

+ Approved with conditions, or

¢ Denied.

The following are two sets of POSSIBLE findings of fact based upon the
information submitted as part of the application, which is contained in this staff
report. The set of possible findings of fact provided in the middle column support
the approval of the variance requested while the second set of possible findings
provided in the column on the right side of the table below provide facts
supporting denial of the variance request. The Board should accept a set of
findings of fact they deem most appropriate for either approval of denial based
upon the information provided in this staff report and at the public hearing.
Please note, however, that in order to approve a variance, ALL of the factors
described in the middle column must be met. |f one or more of the findings in the
middle column are not found to be true then the application cannot legally be

approved.

It should be noted, that the following possible findings of fact are solely based
upon the information contained in this staff report. Additional information could be
presented at the public hearing, which may alter the following findings of fact. If
additional information is presented at the public hearing, which alters the findings

2



contained below, the applicabie set of findings of fact need to be modified at the
meeting to reflect the additional information presented so that the Board may use
it as a basis in a making a decision on the variance application.

Uniqueness

(The variance requested
arises from such
condition that is unique to
the property in question,
is not ordinarily found in
the same zoning district
and is not created by an
action of the property
owner / applicant).

The variance is unique
because when the
property was originally
platted the side yard
setback was not
regulated by the city. In
addition, the lot is a long
skinny lot that does not
allow for building
expansion.

The variance is not
unique as the applicant
was aware of the lot size
when the business
located on the property.

Effects on Adjacent
Properties

(The granting of the
variance will not
adversely affect the rights
of adjacent property
owners or residents.)

L

The application will not
adversely affect adjacent
properties as the existing
structure to be removed
is setback eight (8) feet
from the property line and
the proposed building will
be setback ten (10) feet

from the property line.




-

| convenience, prosperity

| unnecessary hardship

Hardship

(The strict application of
the provisions of these
regulations of which the
variance is requested will
constitute an

upon the property owner
represented in the
application.)

Denial of the application
will result in a hardship
as the lot does not allow
for an adequately sized
building to be constructed
at the proposed location.

The applicant is creating
their own hardship as
they are constructing the
building.

Spirit and Intent of the
Zoning Ordinance

(The variance desired will
not be opposed to the
general spirit and intent
of the zoning regulations
and will not adversely
affect the public health,
safety, morals, order,

or general welfare.)

Approval of the variance
results in the proposed
building being located
two feet further from the
side property lines than
the existing accessory
building on the property,
thereby making the new
building closer to
compliance with the city’s
setback regulations.

Approval of the variance
will not be in keeping with
the spirit and intent of the
zoning regulations as it
will enable the applicant
to construct a new
building that does not
comply with the required
15 foot setback.

Minimum Amount / Size
of Variance Necessary

(The amount or size of
the variance requested is
the minimum amount or
size needed to achieve
the purpose for which the
variance is requested.)

The variance is the
minimum amount needed
to allow the parking of
Durbin Tree Service's
boom truck and grapple
truck within the proposed
building.

| constructed.

The applicant has not
demonstrated that a
longer, narrower building
in which a boom truck
and grapple truck could
be located could not be




CITY OF RAYTOWN
BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT
MEETING

December 11, 2014
6:30 P.M.

Raytown Citx Hall
10000 East 59" Street
Raytown, MO 64133

Minutes
. Mr. Riehle opened the Meeting
. Roll Call
Clatanoff: Present Cook: Present Riehle: Present
Apprill: Present White: Present Wilson (Alt)
Tush (Alt)

. Approval of October 9, 2014 Meeting Minutes

A. Changes:None

B. Motion: Ms. White made a motion to approve the October 9", 2014 Minutes
C. Second: Mr. Cook seconded the motion

D. Vote: For._ 5 Against: 0

. Old Business — None

. New Business:

A. Case #: BZA-2014-004
Request:  Application for a Variance of (15) fifteen feet to the depth of
the side yard specified in Article VII, Section 50-187 of the
City of Raytown Code of Ordinances, as amended.
Applicant: Durbin Tree Service
Location: 6411 Evanston

(1) Introduce application



(3)

(4)

(6)

Mr. Riehle introduced BZA 2014-004 application
Open Public Hearing
Mr. Riehle opened the public hearing

Swearing in of any person who may wish to speak for or against the
application

Attorney Kapke swore in all that were speaking.

Explanation of any exparte’ communication from Board of Zoning
Adjustment members regarding the application.

None
Entering of exhibits into the record:

Mr. Riehle entered exhibits a-g into the record.

Variance Application

Notice of Public Hearing in the Daily Record

Notice of Public Hearing Mailed to Neighboring Property Owners,
City of Raytown Zoning Ordinance as provided in Chapter 50 of the
Raytown Code of Ordinances

City of Raytown Comprehensive Plan

Staff Report for December 11, 2014 Board of Zoning Adjustment
meeting

g. Letter from Neal Clevenger in support of this application

QaooD

A ¢ ]

Presentation of application by applicant

Chad Anderson, 205 NE Maple, Lee’'s Summit, MO 64063. | am with Mar
Enterprises we are looking at putting a truck port up on Mr. Durbin’s
property. The purpose of the truck port is to get the trucks out of the
weather. Originally when the property was purchased there was an eight
(8) foot variance set back so that is what the original building is now that
was back in the mid 70’s. We want to go from the 8 encroach 5 foot in to
it so can put a 32x50 truck port. We basically want to encroach 5 more
feet into the property. Mr. Durbin has been a long time business owner
here in Raytown and is in good standing with the community.

Ms. Clatanoff asked what was surrounding the property.

Mr. Durbin explained who his neighbors are and how they all have a good
neighbor relationships with all neighbors and he maintains the his property
on both sides of the chain link fence. We try to maintain everything
around there.

Mr. Cook asked if the existing building if | am reading this correctly is
roughly 33x26 is that right.



Mr. Durbin stated the existing building is 40x60 and is considered our
shop.

Mr. Riehle stated the property to the right and left is zoned commercial is
that correct.

Mr. Durbin stated that is correct.
Request for public comment.
None
(7) Rebuttal, if necessary, by the Applicant.
None
(8) Summary of additional information by staff
Mr. Benson had nothing further at this time
(9) Board Discussion
None
(10)Close Public Hearing
Mr. Riehle closed the public hearing
(11)Board Decision to Approve, Conditionally Approve or Deny the
application.
a. Ms. White made a motion to approve subject to Durbin owning the
property.
b. Mr. Riehle seconded the motion
. Additional Board Discussion

c
d. Vote was taken
Clatanoff Yes

Cook Yes
Apprill Yes
White Yes
Riehle Yes

Motion Passed 5-0

. Other Business

None
. Set Tentative Future Meeting Date — January 8, 2015
. Adjourn



AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION

STATE OF MISSOQURI
S.S

COUNTY OF JACKSON

Before the undersigned Notary Public personally appeared Karie Clark on
behalf of THE DAILY RECORD, KANSAS CITY who, being duly sworn,
attests that said newspaper is qualified under the provisions of Missouri law
governing public notices to publish, and did so publish, the notice annexed
hererto, starting with the November 21, 2019 edition and ending with the
November 21, 2019 edition, for a total of I publications:

1172172019

,Z;ém (laer

Karie Clark

~ } ) |
Subscribed & sworn before me this ;2 ‘{‘;\" day of =V, 2019
(SEAL)

Clami e N2

Nolary Publg
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Notary Public - Motary Seal {
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Notice of Public Hearing

Notice is hereby given that the
Raytown Board of Zoning Adjustment
wil hold a public hearing to consider
an application for a varlance, filed by
Durbin AAA Tree Service, regarding a
pascel of property located at 6411
Bvanston Ave. This variance
application seeks relief from the

requlrements of Se¢, §3-187 of the
Baytown Mynicipal Code, entitied

ard
regulations” as applicable to NC,
Neighborhood Commerciat zoning
districts.

The requested variance, if approved,
will permit the applicant to construct
an addition to an existing building on
the slte with a reduced dde yard
sethack of ten (10) feet from the south
property line instead of the twenty
{20) feet required by this Section
50-187. The proposed addition will not
substantially alter the appearance of
the property as viewed from the street.

This pubtic hearing wilt be held on
Thursday, December 12, 2019 at
6:30 p.m., at Raytown City Hall,
16000 East 59th Street, Raytown, MO
64133

Thegeneral public isinvited to
attend this public hearing and provide
comment. A complete copy of the
application and proposed plans are
available in the Community
Development Office during reqular
business hours, or fee! free to contact
Chris Gilbert, Planning and Zoning
Coordinator, & chrisgéra o we.mo us
or by phone at (316) 737-6059.

11818140 Jackson Nov. 21,2019



Community Development Department
10000 E 59™ Street

Raytown, MO 64133-3993

Phone: 816-737-6014 Fax: 816-737-6164

CITY oF N\
AYTOWN

.

November 19, 2019

Mr. Anderson:

Your application has been processed and is being prepared for review by the Board of Zoning Adjustment.
However, there are still several deadlines that will need to be met before the public hearing.

The Community Development Department has sent the City Clerk a Notice of Public Hearing to be published
in the newspaper announcing that your case will be heard at the December 12 BZA meeting.

The Community Development Department is providing you with the addresses of property owners within 185
feet of your property. It is your responsibility to invite these property owners to the Public Hearing at 6:30
PM on December 12"’, 2019. This invitation (attached) must be sent in the mail to the addresses provided
on or before 11/20/109.

15 days prior to the December 12", 2019, meeting, a public notice sign must be posted on the site of the
case. This sign will need to be picked up from the Community Development Department at Raytown City Hall
and must be posted no later than 12:00 PM on 11/26/19. The sign must remain posted through the hearing,
and through any potential continuances of the hearing by the Board of Zoning Adjustment.

We strongly encourage you to meet these deadlines. Failure to do so may impact the review process. If you
have any questions, please contact me immediately.

Sincerely, _— “

e

e =y

Chris Gilbert

Planning and Zoning Coordinator
10000 E 59" st.

Raytown, MO 64133-3993
816-737-6059

CRESSArA oW D Us




Community Development Department
10000 East 55" Street

N - Sh g A Raytown, Missouri 64133
CITY o8 \ (816) 737-6014

IQ\’TO\\T N ) www.raytown.mo.us

November 18, 2019

Notice of Public Hearing Within 185 Feet of Property You Own or Occupy

Notice is hereby given that the Raytown Board of Zoning Adjustment will hold a public
hearing to consider an application for a variance, filed by Durbin AAA Tree Service,
regarding a parcel of property located at 6411 Evanston Ave. This variance application
seeks relief from the requirements of Sec. 50-187 of the Raytown Municipal Code,
entitled, “Height, area and vard regulations” as applicable to NC, Neighborhood
Commercial zoning districts.

The requested variance, if approved, will permit the applicant to construct an addition to
an existing building on the site with a reduced side yard setback of ten (10) feet from the
south property line instead of the twenty (20) feet required by this Section 50-187. The
proposed addition will not substantially alter the appearance of the property as viewed
from the street.

This public hearing will be held on Thursday, December 12, 2019 at 6:30 p.m., at
Raytown City Hall, 10000 East 59th Street, Raytown, MO 64133

The general public is invited to attend this public hearing and provide comment. A
complete copy of the application and proposed plans are available in the Community
Development Office during regular business hours, or feel free to contact Chris Gilbert,
Planning and Zoning Coordinator, at c~=s. . 11+ - om0 s or by phone at (816) 737-
6059.




Chris Gilbert

From: Rose Durbin <durbinkan@aol.com>

Sent: Wednesday, November 20, 2019 12:23 PM
To: Chris Gilbert

Subject: Doug Durbin Invitations Sent 11/20/19
Mr. Gilbert,

This letter is being sent as requested to provide notice and documentation that the owners and tenants
of the 26 properties provided by your office have been mailed the invitation to the hearing set for December
12, 2019.

These 26 notifications were mailed on 11/20/19 as requested.

Thank you.

Doug Durbin
Durbin AAA Tree Service, Inc.

PS. My son will be emailing you the picture of the posted sign shortly.
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- STATE OF MISSOURI ).
SS.

128865
DEED OF RELEASE
0042335

IN CONSIDERATION of tha payment of the Indebtedness mentloned in a contain Deed of Trust e
RURBIN AAA TREE SERVICE. INC. whose

£411 E Vanaton, Ravtown, MO 64133 4 dated Margh 11,19
and recordod In the Recordor's Olfice of the County  ofJlagkann
in Book No. 1151 7Page No, _1213  the undersigned owner of the Nota or Notes described In sa
Trust, does hereby release and reconvay the property described In the said Deed of Trust lo the granto
thoir helrs or assigns, forever discharged from the lien of sald Deed of Trust pertaining to the following r

Lot:4, except beglnning et North Weat corner of said lot, thence east alon
North llne of eaid lot to the Northeast corner therof, thence south long t
line of said lot, 75 fest to a point; thence Westerly In a setraight line t
in the Weet 1line of said lot which {es 80 fest south of the Northwesr sorne

‘lot, thence North 80 feet to the point of beglinning, Block
8 subdivision in Raytown, Jackson County, Miamsourl,

pr———— el e e ey o=
STATE Ci 147 TS
IT‘!‘ Uy 'l.'.‘.‘.'.',‘-" E :'

! Cé?tgf‘i}'t}’f (S ECRN o BUCED

96 =5 P 2 105

JAZBESRLSLD.

—
e —

DIRECTOR OF RECORDS

1

e execution hereof this 10+h dayof __juna ) 1

Boatmen's Firet National Bank 01

-B,,QSI_L‘A? s

J&%? E. Mayne, Sr. Vice Presi

QOUNTY OF JACKSON )
On this 18th _gay of June

.19 _96_, before me

Jerry E. Mayne .10 mgdporsonallyknown.v

. bymedulyswomn,didsaythat___bhe  [sthe Senior Vice President
., of_Boatmen's First National Bank of Kansas City ___ organized and exist
", thelawsofthe _ United States of America » andthatthe seal affixed to the foregoing Instrur
- Corporate seal of sald —association , and that sald instrument was signed and sealed In beh;

by authority of its Board of Directors, and sald

- acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of sald ___association ,

IN"‘I'ESTIMONYWHEHEOF: | hava haratinia sat mu band and affivad mmu Afiadal et iosto Frms
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DIFICATION AGREEMENT
g 12223P

THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered Into as of the 10th day of March
19_92 by and between Durbin AAA Tree Service, Inc.. a Missouri Corporation

(“*Mortgagor") whose address is _6504 Sterling, Ravtown. Mo 64133

and __Boatmen's First Natiopal Bank of Kansas City

(“Bank'') whose address Is i 10017 E. 63rd St. own, MO 6413
WITNESSETH THAT:
WHEREAS, Mortgagor has previously executed and delivered to the Bank its note dated __ March 11,
the principal amount of _S91,000.00 (The “Note") and Mortgagor acknowledges its llability to pay

according to its terms, and
WHEREAS, the Bank is presently the holdsr of the Note, and

WHEREAS, the Note Is secured by a Deed of Trust a%@<X dated March 11, 1986 ¢

(the "*Deed of Trust") recorded __March 12 . 19_86 in Book __I1517 Doc. No. 1677541 V-
Page 1713 of the records of the Recorder of Deeds for ___Jackson County
Missourl, and

WHEREAS, the Deed of Trust encumbers certain property in __Jackson County o/- 335¢
Missourl, (the “‘Property”) to wit: _Lot 4, except beginning at the Narthwest camer of said lot; thene: B

North lire of said lot to the Nartheast comer thereof; thence Scuth alang the East line of said lot; 75
point; thence Westerly in a straight lire to a point in the West line of said lot which is 80 feet South
Nortiwest comer of said lot; thence Narth 80 feet to the maint of begiming, BIOXK 4, BIUECREST, a subdi
Faytoan, Jacksm Gonty, Missour.
and Mortgagor is the present owner of the Property in fee simple and acknowledges its obligations to malntain,
and comply with the terms and conditions of the Deed of Trust, and

WHEREAS, reference Is hereby made to the Deed of Trust for a more complete description of the Propert
lerms and conditions of the Deed of Trust and payment of principal and interest of the Note and all of the terms and ¢
of the Deed of Trust are hereby Incorporated by reference as if more {ully set out at length herein (except to t
modified hereby), and '

WHEREAS, Mortgagor and the Bank mutually desire to modify some of the terms and conditions of the Deex
and the Note.

'NOW, THEREFORE, the Bank and Mortgagor, in consideration of these presents and other good and
consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which s hereby acknowledged, agree as follows:

1. Amendment Number One: The maturity date for g;aygpent to the Bank of the final installment due under
is hereby modified and amended to extend the date of payment of such final instaliment to the Bank to ____
March 10 , 19_97,

2. Amendment Number Two: Interest payable on the Note shall, after the date hereof, be at the rate of
9.75 % per annum,

~ & e d MM WM. A e _ . a TN AN
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6 In accordance with the requirements of Section 516.150 of the Missouri Revlsed Statutes to the extent ap,
the Bank represents to whom it may concern (which representation Mortgagor confirms is true and correct), that the
amﬂm& .{'3"" Sue and owing on the Note and the Deed of Trust (after giving effect to the terms of this Agree
§.57,243.5 .

7. This Agreement shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respectt
administrators, executors, successors and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement as of the day and year first above

Durbin ARAT Serui I
{ /Z.CJ /) By -____;-D"‘""_\\b '-J—\b\v"b
a:x‘iqe' Lo Vobnrrﬁlg, _.Vice Pres1dent Douglas\v). Durbin, Ppesident

:ufe i _4f". 0

i ¢ "-‘3“?3%“““ YT
STATE OF "S- ;,q.‘{’"‘ £ ]

"--L‘l

rtha L. Durbin, Secretary

- i ey
£ ‘U‘F":d 'f‘.‘ L ‘.- '"')' e
'.‘1':_,On_ tﬁis -t N7 dayof , 19 , before me personally a
it R ‘5 to me known to be the ¢
described In amf ’@ho exécuted the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that executed t
as - free act and deed.

IN TESTIMONY WHEFIEOF I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my officlal seal in the
State aforesald, the day and year first above written.

My term explres:  <g Notary Public

STATE OF Missouri )

ss
County OF ) .
%n this JaCkSOPO-‘f" day of ML‘M c/\ , 19 (;oirbefore me a
Douglas W. Durbin . 1o me personally known, who bein
duly sworn, did say that __he Is the ___President
Durbin AAA Tree Service, Inc. , 8 cot

organized under the laws of the ___State of Missouri

the seal affixed to the foregolng Instrument is the corporate seal of sald corporation, and that sald Instrument wa

and sealed In behalf of sald corporation by authority of its Board of Directors, and said
: .. Douglas W. Durbin ackno

sald lnstrument to be the free act and deed of sald corporation.

: } \“ LI pi

lN“TEST IMONY. (WHEREOF | have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal In the _County _

Stata atoresal;!,}m' : day and year first above written. ? r

."gﬂ:?.:} 2y : ‘_‘:.'-. .__::'. ‘/‘p -
My tdrm eSpirgsy il ' ’ CAROL L, WILLIAMSON _  Notary Public
= ‘;f: A g Notary Public - State ol Missour}

R

S

Wt

LU ER 3 Commissioned in Jackson County
PRy Tai 1 Ll S My Commission Expires Dec. 26, 1935

STATE OF\ )
gl gy o S8
County OF%acksoh )
On this 1 OME day of Meen c - , 19 c;"L. before me a
—Janice I.. Vobarmik . 1o me personally known, who bein
duly sworn, did say that she Is the _Vice President

—Boatmen's_First National Bank of Kansas City . 8ot
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CITY m\
RAYTOWN!

City of Raytown, Missouri
Occupational License

License Number: 0063-2019
Expires: 06/30/2021

License is hereby Granted To: DURBIN AAA TREE SERVICE, INC.

Subject to the provisions of all

DURBIN AAA TREE SERVICE, INC. ordinances now in force

6411 EVANSTON AVE and that may be passed by said
RAYTOWN, MO 64133-4931 City of Raytown

THIS LICENSE MUST BE DISPLAYED IN A PROMINENT PLACE AND IS NON-TRANSFERABLE.

Mayor Mike McDonough

Pl

City Collector Kathy Schutte
&.&" eéf‘l’ﬁﬁ_'“)
City Clerk Teresa Henry

oo N Hoay.
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TAX BILL -

2018 JOINT GOVERNMENTAL REAI PROPERTY TAX STATEMENT

Property Account #: 45-240-06-08-00-0-00-000 Pay your bill online at www.jacksongov.org PIN #: 163437
| ACCOUNT VALUE TAX_DISTRIBUTION
DESCRIPTION 2018 AGENCY LEVY AMOUNT
Market Value Total $73,015 RAYTOWN SCHOOL C-IT 6.3200 1,476.66
Taxable Value Total $23,365 FIRE DISTRICT - RAYTOWN 1.0386 242.67
| Assessed Value Total $23,365 JACKSON COUNTY 0.7013 163.86
= ! CITY - RAYTOWN 0.5149 120.31
Ecﬁzéfzz MID-CONTINENT LIBRARY 0.3963 92.60
ender: METRO JUNIOR COLLEGE 0.2305 53.86
Location: 6411 EVANSTON AVE MENTAL HEALTH 0.1171 27.36
BOARD OF DISABLED SERVICES 0.0720 16.82
waaes STATE BLIND PENSION 0.0300 7.01
% Total Levy Rate 9.4207
45-240-06-08-00-0-00-000 17326
DURBIN AAA TREE SERVICE INC
6411 EVANSTON AVE l
RAYTOWN MO 64133
TAXES AND SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS
YEAR DESCRIPTION AMOUNT BILLED BALANCE DUE
2018 A/V Principal- Commercial 2201.15 2201.15
-2018 Replacement .Tax . . .. _ = : i - 335.76 335.76

Total for Tax Year 2018 $2,536.91
Total for All Tax Years $2,536.91

Description of Property ( IF INCORRECT - SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON OTHER SIDE )

BLUE CREST
LOT 4 (EX BEG AT NW COR SD LOT TH E ALG N LI TO NE CORTHOF TH S ALG E LI 75’ TH WLY TO A
PT ON W LI SD LOT80' S OF NW COR OF SD LOT TH N 80" TO POB) BLK 4¢




Company Name

DURBIN AAA TREE SERVICE, INC.
DURBIN AAA TREE SERVICE, INC.
DURBIN AAA TREE SERVICE, INC.
DURBIN AAA TREE SERVICE, INC.
DURBIN AAA TREE SERVICE, INC.
DURBIN AAA TREE SERVICE, INC.
DURBIN AAA TREE SERVICE, INC.
DURBIN AAA TREE SERVICE, INC.
DURBIN AAA TREE SERVICE, INC.
DURBIN AAA TREE SERVICE, INC.
DURBIN AAA TREE SERVICE, INC.
DURBIN AAA TREE SERVICE, INC.
DURBIN AAA TREE SERVICE, INC.
DURBIN AAA TREE SERVICE, INC.
DURBIN AAA TREE SERVICE, INC.
DURBIN AAA TREE SERVICE, INC.
DURBIN AAA TREE SERVICE, INC.
DURBIN AAA TREE SERVICE, INC.
DURBIN AAA TREE SERVICE, INC.
DURBIN AAA TREE SERVICE, INC.
DURBIN AAA TREE SERVICE, INC.
DURBIN AAA TREE SERVICE, INC.

Street Number
6411
6411
6411
6411
6411
6411
6411
6411
6411
6411
6411
6411
6411
6411
6411
6411
6411
6411
6411
6411
6411
6411

Street Name
EVANSTON
EVANSTON
EVANSTON
EVANSTON
EVANSTON
EVANSTON
EVANSTON
EVANSTON
EVANSTON
EVANSTON
EVANSTON
EVANSTON
EVANSTON
EVANSTON
EVANSTON
EVANSTON
EVANSTON
EVANSTON
EVANSTON
EVANSTON
EVANSTON
EVANSTON

License Number

0306-1999
0063-2003
0063-2004
0063-2005
0063-2006
0063-2007
0063-2008
0063-2009
0063-2010
0063-2011
0063-2012
0063-2013
0063-2014
0063-2015
0063-2016
0063-2017
0063-2018
0063-2019
0063-2019
0063-2000
0063-2001
0063-2002

License Status
Expired
Renewed
Renewed
Renewed
Renewed
Renewed
Renewed
Renewed
Renewed
Renewed
Renewed
Renewed
Renewed
Renewed
Renewed
Renewed
Renewed
Issued

Renewed
Renewed
Renewed

License Year
1998
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019
1999
2000
2001

License Issued Date

06/15/1998
07/01/2002
07/01/2003
07/01/2004
07/01/2005
07/01/2006
07/01/2007
07/01/2008
07/01/2009
07/01/2010
07/01/2011
07/01/2012
07/01/2013
07/01/2014
07/01/2015
07/01/2016
07/01/2017
07/01/2018

| seraiopPpi)

06/03/1999
07/01/2000
07/01/2001



